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When replying please quote: 

Ref.: NT-NT5 ― E.OSG - NACC82313 18 March 2020 
 
 
To: States, Territories and International Organizations 
 
Subject: NOTAMs Information on Conditions of Air Navigation and Airport Services  
 
Action 
Required: NOTAM Information Review (update) and/or Issuance 
 
 
Sir/Madam, 

 
Due to the declaration by the World Health Organization (WHO) of the new 

Coronavirus-19 (COVID-19) as a pandemic, many States and Territories have taken important mitigation 
measures to safeguard their borders, avoiding the spread of the virus. The adopted mitigation measures 
include restrictions that affect air operations and international airports. 

 
Considering the significant impact that this situation currently has on operators and the 

aviation community in general, it is necessary to provide clear and accurate information that supports 
decision-making regarding the conducting and planning of operations. 

 
In accordance with the Standards and Recommended Practices (SARPs) of Annex 15 — 

Aeronautical Information Services and the provisions of ICAO Doc 10066 – PANS AIM, as well as  
Doc 8126 – Aeronautical Information Services Manual, it is essential to issue Notice to Airmen 
(NOTAM) information regarding the establishment, condition or modification of any aeronautical 
facility, procedure or danger (risk), which timely awareness is essential for personnel in charge of flight 
operations. 

 
In this sense, we would appreciate having in your Aeronautical Information Management 

(AIM) services, the immediate review and/or update of the international NOTAM information issued to 
date, regarding the following conditions and matters: 

 
• General information regarding limitations related to COVID-19 and estimated terms 

of validity 
• Available airports for international general aviation 
• Available airports for regular international flights 
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• Available airports for non-regular international flights 
• Available airports for international cargo flights 
• Conditions for the development of repatriation, humanitarian aid, medical 

evacuation, or Search and Rescue (SAR) operations flights 
• Limitations to services for aircraft in emergency, and use of alternate airports on 

international routes 
• Overflights and use of regional airways 
• Conditions on the provision of air navigation services (ATS, AIS, MET, SAR, COM) 
• Other relevant information regarding services, processing of special approvals and 

additional measures related to COVID-19 
 
We suggest, in order to facilitate the analysis and filtering by automated systems, to 

mention that the abovementioned NOTAM is related to the measures taken by your State in response to 
COVID-19. Despite the fact that these measures normally emanate from the highest levels of government 
and are supported by administrative decisions of importance to the State, it is necessary to write the text 
in the simplest, clearest and most direct way possible, making reference, if necessary, to other regulatory 
documents published by the State but without the need to fully transpose them. This is why, in addition to 
the information issued in the NOTAM, the need to issue an Aeronautical Information Circular (AIC) to 
transmit the exceptional immigration or public health control measures for air transport that include 
airport measures, linked to COVID-19, should be considered. In addition, in case this information has 
been published in a repository or website, please indicate the corresponding web address in your NOTAM 
and/or AIC. 

 
Should you require further information on this matter, please contact Mr. Raúl Martínez, 

Regional Officer, Aeronautical Information Management (rmartinez@icao.int) or Mr. Eddian Méndez, 
Regional Officer, Air Traffic Management and Search and Rescue (emendez@icao.int). 

 
Accept, Sir/Madam, the assurances of my highest consideration. 

 
 
 
 
 
Melvin Cintron 
Regional Director 
North American, Central American and 
Caribbean (NACC) Regional Office 
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To: Edson Joseph, Antigua and Barbuda jedson84@gmail.com; consuelab28@gmail.com; 

 Edwin F. Kelly, Aruba edwin.kelly@dca.gov.aw; anthony.kirchner@dca.gov.aw; 
dca@dca.gov.aw; 

 Charles Beneby, Bahamas Charles.beneby@bcaa.gov.bs; Juliea.brathwaite@bcaa.gov.bs; 

 Donna Cadogan, Barbados cadogand@tourism.gov.bb;  

 Tracey Forde-Bailey, Barbados civil.aviation@Barbados.gov.bb; Tracey.Forde-Bailey@barbados.gov.bb; 

 Lindsay Garbutt, Belize dcabelize@btl.net; lindsay.garbutt@civilaviation.gov.bz; 
nigel.carter@civilaviation.gov.bz; 

 Andrew Larsen, Canada Andrew.Larsen@tc.gc.ca; tc.internationalaviation-
aviationinternationale.tc@tc.gc.ca; 

 Hans P.T. de Jong, Curaçao civilair@gobiernu.cw; hans.dejong@gobiernu.cw; 

 Roland Royer, Dominica pstourism@dominica.gov.dm; 

 Donald McPhail, ECCAA oecs.dca@candw.ag; contact@eccaa.aero; dmcphail@eccaa.aero; 

 Frédéric Guignier, French Antilles frederic.guignier@aviation-civile.gouv.fr;  

 Patrick Pezzetta, French Antilles patrick.pezzetta@aviation-civile.gouv.fr; 

 Jerome Journet, French Antilles  jerome.journet@aviation-civile.gouv.fr; 

 Jean-Jacques Deschamps, French Antilles jean-jacques.deschamps@aviation-civile.gouv.fr; 

 Arlene Buckmire-Outram, Grenada Registry@tourism.gov.gd; ps@tourism.gov.gd; 

 Olivier Philip Jean, Haiti olivier.jean@ofnac.gouv.ht; direction.generale@ofnac.gouv.ht; 
Jacques.boursiquot@ofnac.gouv.ht; josephlaurent.dumas@ofnac.gouv.ht; 

 Nari Williams-Singh, Jamaica and  
Chairman of the CASSOS Board of Directors 

nari.williams-singh@jcaa.gov.jm;  

 G.J. (Gloria) Hooplot, MA, Netherlands 
 for Bonaire, Sint Eustatius and Saba Islands 

gloria.hooplot@minienm.nl; leonard.boer@minienm.nl; 

 
Kaye Bass, Saint Kitts and Nevis 

kaye.bass@mofa.gov.kn; foreigna@sisterisles.kn; 
royston.griffin@mofa.gov.kn; civilaviationaffairs@gmail.com; 
jessica.boddie@mofa.gov.kn; jwboddie@gmail.com; 
sheron.henry@mofa.gov.kn; 

 Claudius Emmanuel, Saint Lucia cemmanuel@gosl.gov.lc; eustace.cherry@govt.lc; 

 Yvette Pompey, Saint Vincent and the Grenadines office.natsec@mail.gov.vc; pmosvg@vincysurf.com; 
ypompey@gmail.com; 

 Louis Halley, Sint Maarten louis.halley@sintmaartengov.org; 

 Francis Regis, Trinidad and Tobago fregis@caa.gov.tt; dattai@caa.gov.tt; rsylvester@caa.gov.tt; 
srambaran@caa.gov.tt; ssarwan@caa.gov.tt; 

 Maria Boyle, ASSI, United Kingdom 
 Anguilla; British Virgin Islands; Montserrat 

james.ball1@dft.gov.uk; maria.boyle@airsafety.aero; 
alison.thomas@airsafety.aero; 

 Marcus Doller, ASSI, United Kingdom marcus.doller@airsafety.aero; 

 Ashlei Nadler, United States Ashlei.S-CTR.Nadler@faa.gov; 9-AWA-API-IGIA@faa.gov; 

 Rafael Echevarne, ACI/LAC rechevarne@aci-lac.aero; asistente@aci-lac.aero; aci-lac@aci-lac.aero; 
info@aci-lac.aero; 

 Luis Felipe de Oliveira, ALTA loliveira@alta.aero; vcorrieri@alta.aero; 

 Simon Hocquard, CANSO dg@canso.org; simon.hocquard@canso.org; 

 Nico Voorbach, CANSO nico.voorbach@canso.org; 

 Javier A. Vanegas, CANSO javier.vanegas@canso.org; lamcar@canso.org; 

 Pauline Yearwood, CARICOM pauline.yearwood@caricom.org; 

 Eduardo Chacin, CASSOS echacin@cassos.org; officemanager@cassos.org; 

 Luc Tytgat, EASA luc.tytgat@easa.europa.eu; 

 José Antonio Ruiz, IATA ruizjo@iata.org; marquezo@iata.org; 

 Kurt H. Edwards, IBAC kedwards@ibac.org; 

 Barbara Fröhlich, IFAIMA eb@ifaima.org; barbara@ifaima.org; igor@ifaima.org; 

 Carole Couchman, IFALPA carolecouchman@ifalpa.org;  

 Mike Geer, IFALPA CAR/NAM mikegeer@ifalpa.org;  

 Francisco Gómez, IFALPA CAR/West francisco.gomez@aspa.org.mx;  

 Chris Witt, IFALPA CAR/East chriswitt18@gmail.com; 

 Duncan Auld, IFATCA  pcx@ifatca.org; duncan.auld@ifatca.org;  

 John Carr, IFATCA Americas evpama@ifatca.org; office@ifatca.org; 

cc: Karim Hodge, Anguilla Karim.Hodge@gov.ai; 

 Thomas Dunstan, Bermuda tdunstan@bcaa.bm; kadburgess@bcaa.bm; 

 Michael A France, British Virgin Islands mfrance@bviaa.com; 

 Richard Smith, Cayman Islands civil.aviation@caacayman.com; Richard.smith@caacayman.com; 
alastair.robertson@caacayman.com;  

 Albert Anderson, Cayman Islands albert.anderson@caymanairports.com; 

 Colin Fergus, Montserrat cfergus@gov.ms; mcw@gov.ms; 

 Thomas Swann, Turks and Caicos Islands tswann.caa@tciway.tc; pforbes.caa@tciway.tc; cad@tciway.tc 

 Marcus Doller, ASSI, United Kingdom marcus.doller@airsafety.aero; 


